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Press-release 
10 October 2016 
                         

 

September car market decrease is 10,9 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 10,9% in September 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In September 2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 10,9% compared 
to September 2015 or by 15 375 sold units, and amounted to 125 568 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—September 1 020 932 cars were sold. 
 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 
“With nine months of the year completed, the market has finally crossed the 1 million threshold. This is maybe 

not quite what we had hoped for at this point, but more than some pessimists had predicted for the whole year. 

Pace of sales in the remaining months of the year will depend on whether customers believe that state-sponsored 

purchase incentives like trade-in will run out soon or not:  Those who see a deadline looming may want to 

accelerate their purchase decision. And if this is the thinking of the majority, new car demand will go up in the 

short term”. 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for September 2016/2015 and January—September 
2016/2015 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for September 2016/2015 and January—September 
2016/2015 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for September 2016/2015 and January—September 2016/2015 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:olga.zueva@aebrus.ru
mailto:yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru


 

AEB SPONSORS 2016 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2016 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Alstom • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.  

• HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus  

• MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting Eurasia LLC • Procter & Gamble • PwC  

• Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Statoil Russia AS • Telenor Russia AS • TMF Group • Total E&P Russie  

• Unipro PJSC • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 

NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
September January-September 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 22 837 21 658 5% 189 852 203 462 -7% 

Hyundai* 14 200 15 106 -6% 101 238 119 385 -15% 

KIA 13 398 16 096 -17% 106 708 119 738 -11% 

Renault* 10 474 10 376 1% 80 822 87 327 -7% 

Toyota* 8 419 7 144 18% 68 330 72 712 -6% 

VW 7 022 6 827 3% 52 663 55 979 -6% 

Nissan* 6 556 6 646 -1% 52 495 69 312 -24% 

GAZ LCV* 4 930 4 840 2% 37 563 36 891 2% 

Škoda 4 819 4 595 5% 40 949 41 138 0% 

UAZ* 4 220 4 135 2% 32 981 32 508 1% 

Ford* 3 515 4 828 -27% 30 931 26 546 17% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 375 3 355 1% 28 418 32 178 -12% 

Mazda 2 482 3 196 -22% 15 505 20 944 -26% 

Lexus 2 301 1 523 51% 17 373 15 186 14% 

BMW 2 250 2 130 6% 20 641 21 010 -2% 

Chevrolet 1 890 4 276 -56% 22 063 39 842 -45% 

Lifan 1 629 1 451 12% 12 034 8 890 35% 

Audi 1 600 2 607 -39% 16 082 18 966 -15% 

Datsun 1 512 2 578 -41% 12 949 25 945 -50% 

Mitsubishi 1 443 3 002 -52% 12 839 28 091 -54% 

Land Rover 803 1 089 -26% 6 785 8 560 -21% 

Volvo 723 873 -17% 4 171 5 333 -22% 

Subaru 563 412 37% 3 954 5 339 -26% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 547 1 578 -65% 4 290 6 296 -32% 

VW vans* 540 466 16% 4 140 4 140 0% 

Infiniti 406 480 -15% 3 333 4 183 -20% 

Porsche 403 509 -21% 3 480 4 011 -13% 

Chery 372 492 -24% 3 860 3 874 0% 

Peugeot* 302 514 -41% 2 671 4 521 -41% 

Suzuki 248 670 -63% 3 638 4 914 -26% 

Citroёn* 243 525 -54% 2 885 4 397 -34% 

Geely 239 1 630 -85% 3 794 8 107 -53% 
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Jaguar 211 102 107% 1 324 746 77% 

FIAT* 162 326 -50% 1 670 2 865 -42% 

Honda 132 505 -74% 1 099 3 895 -72% 

DFM 124 110 13% 951 809 18% 

MINI 121 123 -2% 984 1 065 -8% 

Jeep 102 137 -26% 893 1 694 -47% 

Cadillac 87 54 61% 884 677 31% 

Changan 64 63 2% 385 405 -5% 

FAW 52 - - 692 - - 

smart 45 43 5% 347 371 -6% 

Zotye3 41 - - 190 - - 

Iveco* 38 76 -50% 408 518 -21% 

Isuzu* 36 61 -41% 383 451 -15% 

Brilliance 34 125 -73% 777 760 2% 

Hyundai LCV 25 - - 31 - - 

BAW* 13 31 -58% 135 244 -45% 

SsangYong 9 186 -95% 1 110 4 610 -76% 

Alfa Romeo 8 4 100% 89 28 218% 

Foton* 2 2 0% 30 16 88% 

Chrysler 1 6 -83% 25 34 -26% 

Ravon5 - - - 237 - - 

Haima - 39 - 114 203 -44% 

Daewoo4 - 1 746 - 8 574 15 498 -45% 

Acura2 - 70 - 163 562 -71% 

Opel - 1 340 - - 14 910 - 

Great Wall - 182 - - 2 979 - 

SEAT - - - - 47 - 

JAC - 5 - - 132 - 

Total 125 568 140 943 -10,9% 1 020 932 1 193 244 -14,4% 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
2. Sales of Acura were temporarily stopped in June 2016 

3. Zotye sales in Russia started in March 2016 
4. Sales of Daewoo were stopped in June 2016 
5. Ravon sales in Russia started in July 2016. Data exchange with Ravon was suspended since August 2016  
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / 
Group 

September January-September 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

33,3 29,6 3,7  41 785 41 738 0,1% 33,2 32,7 0,5  339 451 390 229 -13,0% 

AVTOVAZ  18,2 15,4 2,8  22 837 21 658 5% 18,6 17,1 1,5  189 852 203 462 -7% 

RENAULT  8,3 7,4 0,9  10 474 10 376 1% 7,9 7,3 0,6  80 822 87 327 -7% 

NISSAN 5,2 4,7 0,5  6 556 6 646 -1% 5,1 5,8 (0,7) 52 495 69 312 -24% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0  406 480 -15% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 333 4 183 -20% 

DATSUN 1,2 1,8 (0,6) 1 512 2 578 -41% 1,3 2,2 (0,9) 12 949 25 945 -50% 

HYUNDAI 11,3 10,7 0,6  14 200 15 106 -6% 9,9 10,0 (0,1) 101 238 119 385 -15% 

VW Group 11,1 10,3 0,8  13 981 14 495 -3,5% 11,2 10,1 1,1  113 834 120 270 -5,4% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

5,6 4,8 0,8  
7 022 6 827 3% 

5,2 4,7 0,5  
52 663 55 979 -6% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,3 0,1  
540 466 16% 

0,4 0,3 0,1  
4 140 4 140 0% 

AUDI 1,3 1,8 (0,5) 1 600 2 607 -39% 1,6 1,6 0,0  16 082 18 966 -15% 

SEAT - - - - - - - 0,0 0,0  - 47 - 

ŠKODA 3,8 3,3 0,5  4 819 4 595 5% 4,0 3,4 0,6  40 949 41 138 0% 

KIA 10,7 11,4 (0,7) 13 398 16 096 -17% 10,5 10,0 0,5  106 708 119 738 -11% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

8,5 6,1 2,4  10 720 8 667 23,7% 8,4 7,4 1,0  85 703 87 898 -2,5% 

TOYOTA 6,7 5,1 1,6  8 419 7 144 18% 6,7 6,1 0,6  68 330 72 712 -6% 

LEXUS 1,8 1,1 0,7  2 301 1 523 51% 1,7 1,3 0,4  17 373 15 186 14% 

GAZ LCV 3,9 3,4 0,5  4 930 4 840 2% 3,7 3,1 0,6  37 563 36 891 2% 

UAZ 3,4 2,9 0,5  4 220 4 135 2% 3,2 2,7 0,5  32 981 32 508 1% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

3,2 3,5 (0,3)  3 967 4 976 -20,3% 3,2 3,3 (0,1) 33 055 38 845 -14,9% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,7 2,4 0,3  
3 375 3 355 1% 

2,8 2,7 0,1  
28 418 32 178 -12% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,4 1,1 (0,7) 
547 1 578 -65% 

0,4 0,5 (0,1) 
4 290 6 296 -32% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0  45 43 5% 0,0 0,0 0,0  347 371 -6% 

FORD  2,8 3,4 (0,6) 3 515 4 828 -27% 3,0 2,2 0,8  30 931 26 546 17% 

MAZDA 2,0 2,3 (0,3) 2 482 3 196 -22% 1,5 1,8 (0,3) 15 505 20 944 -26% 

BMW Group 1,9 1,6 0,3  2 371 2 253 5,2% 2,1 1,8 0,3  21 625 22 075 -2,0% 

BMW 1,8 1,5 0,3  2 250 2 130 6% 2,0 1,8 0,2  20 641 21 010 -2% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0  121 123 -2% 0,1 0,1 0,0  984 1 065 -8% 

GM Group 1,6 4,0 (2,4) 1 977 5 670 -65,1% 2,2 4,6 (2,4) 22 947 55 429 -58,6% 

OPEL - 1,0 - - 1 340 - - 1,2 - - 14 910 - 

CHEVROLET 1,5 3,0 (1,5) 1 890 4 276 -56% 2,2 3,3 (1,1) 22 063 39 842 -45% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,0 0,1  87 54 61% 0,1 0,1 0,0  884 677 31% 

LIFAN  1,3 1,0 0,3  1 629 1 451 12% 1,2 0,7 0,5  12 034 8 890 35% 
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MITSUBISHI 1,1 2,1 (1,0) 1 443 3 002 -52% 1,3 2,4 (1,1) 12 839 28 091 -54% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,8 0,0  1 014 1 191 -14,9% 0,8 0,8 0,0  8 109 9 306 -12,9% 

LAND ROVER 0,6 0,8 (0,2) 803 1 089 -26% 0,7 0,7 0,0  6 785 8 560 -21% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1  211 102 107% 0,4 0,4 0,0  1 324 746 77% 

VOLVO 0,6 0,6 0,0  723 873 -17% 0,4 0,4 0,0  4 171 5 333 -22% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,3 0,1  563 412 37% 0,4 0,4 0,0  3 954 5 339 -26% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,4 0,7 (0,3) 545 1 039 -47,5% 0,5 0,7 (0,2) 5 556 8 918 -37,7% 

PEUGEOT 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 302 514 -41% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 671 4 521 -41% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 243 525 -54% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 885 4 397 -34% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 403 509 -21% 0,3 0,3 0,0  3 480 4 011 -13% 

CHERY 0,3 0,3 0,0  372 492 -24% 0,4 0,3 0,1  3 860 3 874 0% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 273 473 -42,3% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 677 4 621 -42,1% 

FIAT 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 162 326 -50% 0,2 0,2 0,0  1 670 2 865 -42% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0  1 6 -83% 0,0 0,0 0,0  25 34 -26% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0  102 137 -26% 0,1 0,1 0,0  893 1 694 -47% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0  8 4 100% 0,0 0,0 0,0  89 28 218% 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 248 670 -63% 0,4 0,4 0,0  3 638 4 914 -26% 

GEELY 0,2 1,2 (1,0) 239 1 630 -85% 0,4 0,7 (0,3) 3 794 8 107 -53% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 132 575 -77,0% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 262 4 457 -71,7% 

HONDA 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 132 505 -74% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 1 099 3 895 -72% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 70 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  163 562 -71% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0  124 110 13% 0,1 0,1 0,0  951 809 18% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,0 0,0  64 63 2% 0,0 0,0 0,0  385 405 -5% 

FAW 0,0 - - 52 - - 0,1 - - 692 - - 

ZOTYE 0,0 - - 41 - - 0,0 - - 190 - - 

IVECO 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 38 76 -50% 0,0 0,0 0,0  408 518 -21% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0  36 61 -41% 0,0 0,0 0,0  383 451 -15% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 34 125 -73% 0,1 0,1 0,0  777 760 2% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 25 - - 0,0 - - 31 - - 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0  13 31 -58% 0,0 0,0 0,0  135 244 -45% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 9 186 -95% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 110 4 610 -76% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0  2 2 0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  30 16 88% 

RAVON - - - - - - 0,0 - - 237 - - 

HAIMA - 0,0 - - 39 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  114 203 -44% 

GREAT WALL - 0,1 - - 182 - - 0,2 - - 2 979 - 

DAEWOO - 1,2 - - 1 746 - 0,8 1,3 (0,5) 8 574 15 498 -45% 

JAC - 0,0 - - 5 - - 0,0 - - 132 - 

Total 100,0 100,0   125 568 140 943 -10,9% 100,0 100,0   1 020 932 1 193 244 -14,4% 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 
  

SOLLERS 
Group  

3,4 3,1 0,3  4 229 4 321 -2,1% 3,3 3,1 0,2  34 091 37 118 -8,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 9 186 -95% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 1 110 4 610 -76% 

UAZ 3,4 2,9 0,5  4 220 4 135 2% 3,2 2,7 0,5  32 981 32 508 1% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
SEPTEMBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
September  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-September 

2016 2015 YoY   2016 2015 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 014 10 822 -2 808    1 Solaris Hyundai 66 602 85 540 -18 938   

2 Granta Lada 7 815 8 597 -782    2 Granta Lada 63 622 90 345 -26 723   

3 Solaris Hyundai 6 498 11 006 -4 508    3 Rio KIA 62 278 71 650 -9 372   

4 Creta Hyundai 5 058 - -  4 Vesta Lada 37 425 - - 

5 Polo VW 4 631 3 838 793    5 Polo VW 34 508 31 378 3 130   

6 Vesta Lada 4 375 - -  6 Duster Renault 33 064 30 108 2 956   

7 Duster Renault 3 201 3 274 -73    7 RAV 4 Toyota 23 711 20 749 2 962   

8 4x4 Lada 2 911 3 176 -265    8 Niva Chevrolet 21 682 22 318 -636   

9 Camry Toyota 2 910 2 135 775    9 Camry Toyota 21 627 23 275 -1 648   

10 RAV 4 Toyota 2 852 888 1 964    10 Logan Renault 21 053 31 312 -10 259   

11 Logan Renault 2 547 3 610 -1 063    11 Largus Lada 20 303 29 777 -9 474   

12 Sandero Renault 2 477 3 160 -683    12 Sandero Renault 20 263 22 087 -1 824   

13 Kaptur Renault 2 218 - -  13 4x4 Lada 20 072 27 470 -7 398   

14 Rapid Škoda 2 207 2 087 120    14 Rapid Škoda 19 052 17 762 1 290   

15 X-Trail Nissan 2 124 658 1 466    15 Kalina Lada 16 518 29 104 -12 586   

16 Kalina Lada 2 090 2 658 -568    16 Octavia A7 Škoda 16 208 16 522 -314   

17 CX-5 Mazda 2 007 1 998 9    17 Qashqai Nissan 13 787 8 191 5 596   

18 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 886 1 752 134    18 X-Trail Nissan 13 587 14 264 -677   

19 Sportage KIA 1 874 1 782 92    19 Patriot UAZ 13 553 13 724 -171   

20 Niva Chevrolet 1 829 2 827 -998    20 XRAY Lada 13 225 - - 

21 Largus Lada 1 746 3 992 -2 246    21 Sportage KIA 13 119 14 443 -1 324   

22 XRAY Lada 1 696 - -  22 Priora Lada 13 063 21 333 -8 270   

23 Qashqai Nissan 1 657 958 699    23 Cee'd KIA 11 617 14 788 -3 171   

24 Priora Lada 1 466 2 480 -1 014    24 CX-5 Mazda 11 309 13 608 -2 299   

25 Patriot UAZ 1 379 2 088 -709    25 Almera Nissan 10 547 20 548 -10 001   

 
 

 
 

 


